STATE OF OKLAHOMA CANADIAN COUNTY FILED OR RECORDED

SEP **2 4 2018**

SHERRY MURRAY

COUNTY CLERK

SA&I 1-4040 (2000)

Canadian County, Oklahoma COUNTY PURCHASING OFFICE Canadian County Court House El Reno , Oklahoma Phone: (405) 295-6125

180715

INVITATION TO BID

PLEASE REVIEW TERMS AND CONDITIONS ON REVERSE SIDE RELATING TO SUBMISSION OF THIS BID.

Notarized Affidavit completions and signature required on reverse side.

DATE ISSUED September 24, 2018 Page 1 of 2

BID CLOSING DATE AND HOUR **BID NUMBER** REQUIRED DELIVERY DATE SEE SPECIFICATIONS Oct 12,2018 @ 4:00pm Cement Slurry / County Commissioners

#2019-#08 Days after award of Purchase Order **TERMS** DATE OF DELIVERY: Net, FOB this bid will open October 15, 2018 at 9:30am SEE SPECIFICATIONS UNIT OF ITEM QUANTITY DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL ISSUE Canadian County Commissioners are seeking bids for Cement 1 or mbre dry/ton Slurry. Bid will be good for a period beginning the date awarded through December 31, 2018. The Board of Canadian County Commissioners reserves the right to reject any and all bids or to award all or any portion of the items bid. All data will be considered in the awarding of the bid including the delivery time. The terms & conditions of this document must be completed and returned or the bid will be rejected. Contact person(s): Marc Hader, District #1 Commissioner 1103 N Shepard El Reno, OK 73036 (405) 262-4673 Date:

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

| 1. | Sealed bids will be opened in the Commissione | er's Confer | ence Roor | m. Canadian | | |
|---|---|--|--|--|---|--|
| | Sealed bids will be opened in the Commissione County Courthouse, 201 N. Choctaw Avenue, invitation to bid form. | El Reno | | , Oklahoma, | at the time and da | ate shown on the |
| 2. | Late bids will not be considered. Bids must be received in sealed envelopes (one to an envelope) with bid number and closing date written on the outside of the envelope. | | | | | |
| 3. | Unit prices will be guaranteed correct by the b | idder. | | | | |
| 4. | Firm prices will be F.O.B. destination. | | | | | |
| 5. | Purchases by Canadian | Cou | ınty, Okla | homa, are no | t subject to state | or federal taxes. |
| 6. | This bid is submitted as a legal offer and any b | | | | | |
| 7. | Oklahoma laws require each bidder submitting a bid to a county for goods or services to furnish a notarized sworn statement of non-collusion. A form is supplied below. | | | | | |
| 8. | Bids will be firm until $\frac{11/15/2018}{\text{(DATE)}}$ | | | | | |
| or w of sa mor paid othe tract | ong bidders in restraint of freedom of competitivith any state official or employee as to quantitivith any state official or employee as to quantitivith any state official or employee as to quantitivity or other thing of value for special consideral, given or donated or agreed to pay, give or cer entity) any money or other thing of value, either pursuant to this bid. | ty; quality of between lation in the donate to a | or price in oidders and letting of any office | n the prospect and any state a contract; the r or employe | ctive contract or a official concernin nat the bidder/cor se of the State of | any other terms ng exchange of ntractor has not Oklahoma (or |
| | | (SEAL) | | | | |
| _ | , 20 | Firm: _ | | | | |
| My commission expires | | | | | Title: | |
| | NOTARY PUBLIC (CLERK OR JUDGE) | Address: | | | Phone: | |
| | NOTART FOBLIC (CLERK OR JUDGE) | Citv: | | | State: | |
| | | , <u></u> | | | | |
| Dia - | | | | | -ιρ. | |

Please mail sealed bids to: Canadian County Clerk's Office Attn: Purchasing PO Box 458 El Reno, OK 73036

Street Address: 201 N Choctaw Avenue El Reno, OK 73036



Bid Specifications

Date Issued:

September 24, 2018

Bid Number:

2019-#08

Closing Date:

October 12, 2018 at 4:00pm

PO Box 458, 201 N. Choctaw Ave., El Reno, OK 73036

Opening Date: October 15, 2018 at 9:30am

Commissioner's Meeting Room, 201 N. Choctaw Ave., El Reno, OK 73036

~ SPECIFICATIONS~

Cement Slurry / County Commissioners

Canadian County Commissioners are seeking bids for Cement Slurry.

BID SPECIFICATIONS FOR CEMENT SLURRY FOR SOIL STABILIZATION:

DESCRIPTION

This material shall be delivered and applied into or onto the subgrade soil by the supplier at the specified rate determined by the County. Prior to delivery and application, the Supplier may be required to provide cement samples for laboratory testing to be mixed with native subgrade soil from the project site. The County will perform the required work to prepare the subgrade soil for application of the cement slurry, mix the cement slurry into the soil and perform the final shaping and compaction of the cement slurry modified subgrade soil.

MATERIALS

Cement shall conform to the requirements of ASTM C150/150M. Cement powder being used for slurry shall be stored in a weatherproof storage unit to prevent lumps, caking of cement and contamination of any foreign matter that may be deleterious to slurry mix.

The slurry mix shall contain a minimum of 55% cementitious material by mass.

The slurry mix shall contain a stabilizing agent capable of maintaining a homogenous mixture of cementitious material, in water, for a minimum of four hours after it has been batched.

MATERIAL TESTING

If tested, a 500 ml portion of the slurry will be removed from the middle of the load. The slurry suspension will be monitored with no vibration or agitation at ambient temperature for 30 minutes. Little or no separation of liquid or solid should occur. The Marsh Funnel Viscosity of the slurry shall be a minimum of 60 seconds when measured according to ASTM D6910

EQUIPMENT

The slurry plant shall be a hydraulic/pneumatic mixing plant with monitoring devices to regulate flow rates and line pressures. Slurry proportion shall be regulated by calibrated scales. All components of the slurry solution shall be mixed using a high energy static mixing apparatus. All mechanical mixing must be pump driven. Lime slaking tanks, paddle driven mixers and other similar technology shall not be employed.

The slurry plant should provide safe and easy access for the Engineer to obtain samples.

The cement slurry shall be delivered to the project site in a non-baffle tank vehicle that does not recirculate or agitate the slurry material by any means other than the motion of the vehicle in normal movement.

Application of the cement slurry shall be uniformly placed onto or into substrate soil. The vehicle that places the slurry shall spread a controlled slurry within a given area. Tickets shall be generated through the function of calibrated plant scales for the amount (per ton) of dry cementitious product delivered to the project site.

MEASUREMENT AND PAYMENT

Cement slurry for soil stabilization shall be measured by the dry ton of cement delivered and applied to the subgrade soil and shall include cement samples for laboratory testing. The County shall provide the supplier with water for slurry vehicle, tankers and an area to clean slurry vehicle.

\$ dry/ton

The bid will be good for the period beginning the date awarded through December 31, 2018.

For Information Contact:

Marc Hader, District #1 Commissioner

Phone: (405) 262-4673

Hours: Monday – Thursday 6:00am to 4:30pm Address: 1103 N Shepard, El Reno, OK 73036

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact:

Lindsey Garrett, Purchasing Agent, 405.295.6125

lgarrett@okcana.cogov.net



Affidavit / Proof of Mailing

Date Issued:

September 24, 2018

Bid Number:

2019-#08

Closing Date:

October 12, 2018 at 4:00pm

PO Box 458, 201 N. Choctaw Ave., El Reno, OK 73036

Opening Date: October 15, 2018 at 9:30am

Commissioner's Meeting Room, 201 N. Choctaw Ave., El Reno, OK 73036

~ AFFIDAVIT~

Cement Slurry / County Commissioners

State of Oklahoma) County of Canadian) §

I, Lindsey Garrett, Purchasing Agent, in and for said County and State, do hereby certify that "Invitations to Bid" were sent to the following:

Bid Clerk

projects@bidclerk.com

Bid News

projects@isqft.com

ePlan

1400 Forum Blvd. Ste 7B Columbia, MO 65203

Francis Tuttle Vo-Tech

Attn: Bid Assistance - Judy Robbins

12777 N. Rockwell

Oklahoma City, OK 73142

Online Data Services

3295 River Exchange Drive, Suite 213 Norcross, GA 30092

Reed Construction Data

30 Tech. Pkwy South, Ste 100

Norcross, GA 30092

Silver Star Construction Co Inc.

2401 S. Broadway Moore, OK 73160 Headwaters, Incorporated 2002 W. Austin Place

Broken Arrow, OK 74011

Fitzgerald Trucking 1071 State Hwy 37

Minco, OK 73059

A&A Trucking

1101 S. Portland Ave Oklahoma City, OK 73108 Cemex

8142 Highway 412b

Chouteau, OK 74337

Haskell Lemon Construction Co

PO Box 75608

Oklahoma City, OK 73147

Southern Grind LLC 16808 Kingsley Rd

Edmond, OK 73012

Schwarz Asphalt LLC

8251 W. Reno

Oklahoma City, OK 73127

Metro Ready Mix Inc

Attn: Kyle Stone PO Box 1001

Mustang, OK 73064

Dolese Bros Co PO Box 677

Oklahoma City, OK 73101-0677

Oklahoma Cement Solutions 13133 Chinkapin Oak Place

Choctaw, OK 73020

Bishop Construction LLC

PO Box 851293

Yukon, OK 73085

Witness my hand and seal this 24th day of September, 2018.

Lindsey Garrett, Purchasing Agent (SEAL)



BID CHECKLIST

| Date Issued: | September 24, 2018 |
|--------------------------|---|
| Bid Number: | 2019-#08 |
| Closing Date: | October 12, 2018 at 4:00pm |
| | PO Box 458, 201 N. Choctaw Ave., El Reno, OK 73036 |
| Opening Date: | October 15, 2018 at 9:30am |
| | Commissioner's Meeting Room, 201 N. Choctaw Ave., El Reno, OK 73036 |
| | NT BIDS FROM BEING REJECTED FOR LACK OF COMPLETION |
| PLEASE CHECK | FOR THE FOLLOWING: |
| Is the <u>Invitation</u> | n to Bid Signed and Notarized? |
| Are <u>all</u> applicab | le spaces filled in? |
| Are <u>all</u> necessa | ry papers enclosed? |
| Is the <u>Bid #</u> and | Opening Date on outside of return envelope? |
| Thank You, | |
| Lindsey Garrett | , Purchasing Agent |
| | |
| | |
| | |